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PBID Board of Directors Meeting*
Monday, July 9, 2018
1:00-3:00 pm
2" Floor Chamber of Commerce Meeting Room (on right)**

AGENDA

Call to order — President, Tom DiGiovanni
1. Welcome & Introductions

PBID Operations Report — Josh Pitts, Operations Manager
Financials — President, Tom DiGiovanni
Initial Report (first year of operation per City Agreement) — President, Tom
DiGiovanni
1. Budget
2. Proposed Rate increase discussion

Establish Regular Meeting Schedule — President, Tom DiGiovanni

Public Comment

. Adjourn

**At the Old Municipal Building that houses the Chamber of Commerce, go up the stairs, take a right and go past the

kitchen to the left. The OMB is ADA assessable off of 5t street in the back and also has an elevator to the second floor.
Check in with the Chamber staff downstairs if you have any questions.

*Distribution available in the office of the DCBA

Posted: 7/6/18 prior to 12:00 pm at 330 Salem Street, Chico, CA 95928 and downtownchico.com.
Copies of the agenda packet are available for review at:
The Downtown Chico Business Association, 330 Salem Street, Chico, CA 95928

request a disability-related modification or accommodation in order to participate in a meeting. This request

. Please contact the DCBA at 345-6500 should you require an agenda in an alternative format or if you need to

should be received at least three working days prior to the meeting in order to accommodate your request.



Minutes of Regular Meeting
Board of Directors
Downtown Chico PBID, Inc.

July 9, 2018

A regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Downtown Chico PBID, Inc., a non-profit California
corporation was held at the Old Municipal Building Office, 441 Main Street, Chico, CA 95927

Board members present: Tom DiGiovanni, David Halimi, Judy Archer and Tom van Overbeek.
Members absent: Mike McCrady.
Also present were: Melanie Bassett, PBID Executive Director and Josh Pitts, PBID Operations Manager.

DiGiovanni called the meeting to order at 1:03 pm and welcomed everyone. Introductions were given by
everyone in attendance.

Agenda Packet was distributed to each member consisting of the meeting agenda, financials (balance
sheet, profit and loss statement, transaction detail report from January —June 2018, and a Revenue &
Expense Projection sheet vs. Actuals ) and the June, 2018 PBID Operations Report.

PBID Operations Report :

a. Josh Pitts, PBID Operations Manager presented the June 2018 Operations report that included
aggregate totals for services provided for the past 7.5 months (mid Nov thru June 30). Josh gave
an oral report on Cleaning, Safety and Hospitality Services. The work has focused on improving
the downtown experience. The Ambassadors have identified ‘hot spot’ problem areas.
Highlights: Compliance is up with the street population; incidence and size of graffiti is down;
with the ongoing parking garage checks and installation of security cameras — break-ins have
decreased drastically.

Financials:

a. DiGiovanni reviewed the balance sheet; the profit and loss statement and the transaction detail
report January —June 2018.

b. DiGiovanni then reviewed the Revenue & Expense Projections vs. Actuals spreadsheet. He
reminded the board that we started the PBID two months early to ensure business confidence
and success for the holiday season. This created a shortfall along with entities that have not
paid their assessment yet. Several strategies to deal with the shortfall were discussed.

c. DiGiovanniled a discussion regarding whether to recommend an assessment increase for year 2
(2019). After discussion David Halimi made a motion to maintain current rates through 2019.



Tom van Overbeek seconded the motion and everyone was in favor, it passed unanimously.
MSC

Establish Regular Meeting Schedule:

a. The board discussed a regular meeting schedule and it was agreed upon by all the directors to
meet every other month for one hour. In addition, once a year the PBID board would hold an in-
depth planning session to evaluate the program progress, opportunities for expanding scope
and revenues. Moved by David Halimi and seconded by Judy Archer, passed unanimously. MSC

Public Comment:
a. There were no visitors present.

The meeting was adjourned at 2:24 pm.

Submitted by Melanie Bassett, PBID Executive Director, July 16, 2018.



Downtown Chico PBID, Inc.

Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2018

Total
ASSETS
Current Assets
Bank Accounts
1001 Checking Account - TCBK $230,816.89
Total Bank Accounts $230,816.89
Total Current Assets $230,816.89
TOTAL ASSETS $230,816.89
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2000 Accounts Payable (A/P) $33,977.44
Total Accounts Payable $33,977.44
Other Current Liabilities
2310 Line of Credit $90,100.00
2400 Deferred Income $109,200.92
Total Other Current Liabilities $199,300.92
Total Current Liabilities $233,278.36
Total Liabilities $233,278.36
Equity
Retained Earnings
Net Income ($2,461.47)
Total Equity ($2,461.47)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $230,816.89

Friday, Jul 06, 2018 01:22:01 PM GMT-7 - Accrual Basis



Profit and Loss
January - June, 2018

Downtown Chico PBID, Inc.

Total
Income
3000 Assessment Income $300,000.00
Total Income $300,000.00  100.0%
Gross Profit $300,000.00
Expenses
4710 Office Expenses $771.24 0.3%
4800 CGL Insurance $1,639.00 0.5%
4830 D&O Insurance $608.00 0.2%
5100 Interest Expense $3,073.29 1.0%
5220 Hospitality $556.39 0.2%
5400 Bank Charges $32.00 0.0%
6110 Printing/Copies $934.12 0.3%
6310 Prof. Services - BBB $270,767.52 90.3%
6320 Prof. Services - Other $23,050.00 7.7%
6510 Permits/Fees $55.00 0.0%
6800 Office Supplies $186.16 0.1%
7030 Utilities $740.00 0.2%
Total Expenses $302,412.72.  100.8%
Net Operating Income ($2,412.72) -0.8%
Other Expenses
8900 Allocation Expense $48.75
Total Other Expenses $48.75
Net Other Income ($48.75) 0.0%
Net Income ($2,461.47) -0.8%

Friday, Jul 06, 2018 01:21:30 PM GMT-7 - Accrual Basis



Downtown Chico PBID, Inc.
Transaction Detail by Account

January - June, 2018
Date Transaction Type Num Name Memo/Description Amount
2310 Line of Credit
01/01/2018  Deposit TCBK Line of Credit From DCBA 100.00
01/11/2018  Deposit TCBK Line of Credit Cash Advance 15,000.00
01/31/2018  Deposit TCBK Line of Credit Cash Advance 75,000.00
03/02/2018  Deposit Personal Loan Loan from TGD for BBB 33,977.44
06/20/2018  Bill Tom DiGiovanni Repayment of TGD loan for BBB (33,977.44)
Total for 2310 Line of Credit 90,100.00
2400 Deferred Income
01/31/2018  Journal Entry T Nov-2017 Estimated revenue over 12 months (37,500.00)
01/31/2018  Journal Entry 6 Dec-2017 Estimated revenue over 12 months (37,500.00)
01/31/2018  Journal Entry 4 Jan-2018 " Estimated revenue over 12 months (_37,500.00)
02/28/2018  Journal Entry 5 Feb-2018 Estimated revenue over 12 months (37,500.00)
03/31/2018  Journal Entry 1 Mar-2018 Estimated revenue over 12 months (37,500.00)
04/30/2018  Journal Entry 3 Apr-2018 Estimated revenue over 12 months (37,500.00)
05/31/2018  Journal Entry 2 May-2018 Estimated revenue over 12 months (37,500.00)
06/08/2018 Deposit Net Funds from City Of Chico “Assessments Nov. 17-May 18" 409,200.92
06/30/2018  Journal Entry 8§  Jun2018 Estimated revenue over 12 months (37,500.60)__
Total for 2400 Deferred Income 109,200.92
3000 Assessment Income
01/31/2018  Journal Entry 4 Nov-2017 Estimated revenue over 12 months 37,500.00
01/31/2018  Journal Entry 7 Dec-2017 Estimated revenue over 12 months 37,500.00
01/31/2018  Journal Entry 6 Jan-2018 o Estimated revenue over 12 months 37,500.00
02/28/2018  Journal Entry 5 Feb-2018 Estimated revenue over 12 months 37,500.00
03/31/2018  Journal Entry 1 Mar-2018 Estimated revenue over 12 months 37,500.00
04/30/2018  Journal Entry 3 Apr-2018 Estimated revenue over 12 months 37,500.00
05/31/2018  Journal Entry 2 May-2018 Estimated revenue over 12 months 37,500.00
06/30/2018  Journal Entry 8 Jun-2018 Estimated revenue over 12 months 37,500.00
Total for 3000 Assessment Income 300,000.00
4710 Office Expenses
01/01/2018  Bill Pre 2018 DCBA Various pre-2018 start-up expense 771.24
Total for 4710 Office Expenses 771.24
4800 CGL Insurance
06/01/2018  Bill Philadelphia Insurance Liability Insurance 1,639.00
Total for 4800 CGL Insurance 1,639.00
4830 D&O Insurance
06/01/2018  Bill Philadelphia Insurance D&O Insurance 608.00
Total for 4830 D&O Insurance 608.00
5100 Interest Expense
01/18/2018  Check EFT TCBK Line of Credit 2.27
02/20/2018  Check EFT TCBK Line of Credit 137.14
03/19/2018  Check EFT TCBK Line of Credit 916.07
04/18/2018  Check EFT TCBK Line of Credit 678.25
05/18/2018  Check EFT TCBK Line of Credit 658.80
06/18/2018  Check EFT TCBK Line of Credit 680.76
Total for 5100 Interest Expense 3,073.29
5220 Hospitality
01/01/2018 Bill pre 2018 DCBA Various Lunches 88.78
01/01/2018  Bill Horman & Associales Hotel room 168.00
01/01/2018  Bill Horman & Associates Car rental 163.89
01/09/2018  Bill DCBA Lunch 45.72
06/04/2018  Bill DCBA 90.00
Total for 5220 Hospitality 556.39
5400 Bank Charges
01/25/2018  Check EFT Tri Counties Bank NSF Fee 32.00
32.00

Total for 5400 Bank Charges
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